RESOLUTION NO..

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * * * * *

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF PROBATION OFFICER OR HIS DESIGNEE TO ACCEPT FEDERAL FUNDS AVAILABLE FROM MAY 1, 2023, TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2027, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$956,968 THROUGH THE MOBILE PROBATION SERVICE CENTERS GRANT PROGRAM ADMINISTERED BY THE BOARD OF STATE AND COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, the San Mateo County Probation Department desires to receive and utilize grant funds through the Mobile Probation Service Centers Grant Program administered by the Board of State and Community Corrections (BSCC); and

WHEREAS, the Budget Act of 2022 (Senate Bill 178) established the Mobile Probation Service Centers Grant Program and allocated \$20 million in funding to be administered statewide through a competitive grant process administered by the BSCC to help probationers who are unhoused meet their probation requirements; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Probation Officer or Chief's designee submitted the Mobile Probation Service Centers Grant Program application and was \$956,968.00 for a term of May 1, 2023 to September 30, 2027; and

WHEREAS, the Mobile Probation Service Centers Grant Program will allow the Department to purchase and deploy two Mobile Probation Service Centers to assist unhoused probation clients meet their probation requirements, refer them to services and enhance community safety; and WHEREAS, this Board has been presented with the form of a Resolution and has examined and approved it as to both form and content and desires to issue said Resolution.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Chief Probation Officer or his designee is hereby authorized to accept \$956,968.00 for the Mobile Probation Service Centers Grant Program administered by the BSCC funding and sign the grant agreement with BSCC, including any amendments thereto on behalf of the County of San Mateo; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chief Probation Officer or his designee abide by the terms and conditions of the Grant Agreement as set forth by the BSCC; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chief Probation Officer or his designee Certify that grant funds received hereunder shall not be used to supplant expenditures controlled by this body.

* * * * *